
I 

MEETING OF Tll~ COIAMISSIONl:!:RS OF T1fu CITY OF S.A.N ANTONIO 

THURSDAY, SBPTEMBER 29TH, A. D. 1938, 10:00 A. M. 

PRESENT: Honorable C. K. ~uin, Mayor, presiding and Commissioners Bushick, Rubiola, steffle:q, 

Wright. 

On motion of Co~~issioner Wright, duly seconded and carried, the reading of the minutes of 

the meeting of September 22nd, was dispensed with and ordered approved. 

~~~ORIALS & PETITIONS 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the following petitions were 'read and referred to Com-

missioner Wright. 

Bragg Neon Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at Travis & N. Alamo Sts. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 1119 Navarro st. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at Brady Building. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at Menger Hotel. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 105 S. Flores St. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 1800 Fredericksburg Road. 

Pugh Drug Store for one-hour parking limit in the 500 block of Broadway on both sides of the 

street. 

Noah Acosta for a per2it to install gas equipment at 802 Buena Vista Street. 

Sinclair Refining Co. for a permit to replace electric sign at 2618 S. Flores st. 

L. C. Dorn for a permit to erect tourist court at Newell and Avenue "AU. 

On mot ion duly seconded and carried, the following petitions Vlere read and referred to the 

City Health Officer. 

A. G. Klavenren, at 613 E. Ashby, for a permit to keep a cow. 

Katherine Ungrund, at 254 Yellowstone, for :Ir'emoval of the Monument Sales Corporation. 

R. H. Wilson, at 314 Coleman Street, for a permit to keep one cow and one horse. 

Property owners protesting against the operating of dog kennels at 410 St. Anthony Avenue. 

Property owners, San Fernando addition, between Nogalitos and S. Flores Streets, re-sanitary 

sewers. 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approve<ii 

by the following vote on roll call, to-vlit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright._ 

NO. 256 AN ORDINANCE np-/7 If 
~}WJSFERRING $11,600.00 FROM BACK Til GENERAL FUND TO THE 1938 GENERAL FUND 

1:31::; IT OnD.h.INED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the Commissioner of 

Taxation, as ex-officio City Treasurer, and the City Auditor, be and they are hereby directr 
ed to transfer or cause to be transferred the sum of $11,600.00, of the Back Tax General I 

Fund to the 1938 General Fund. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of September, A. D. 1938)., 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

I 

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the follovdng ordinance, which was read, passed and approveld 
I 

I 

I 

I 

~I 



I 
I 

I Il 

I ~ 
, "I. 

I 

I 
j 

l 

" 

"by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 
II 
'NO. 257 AN ORDINANCE f/lP-/75 

APPROPRIATING $50,000.00 OUT OF THE 1938 G.EN.l:£RAL FUND TO PAY TVIO 

(2) NOTES NUMBERS BIGHT (8) AND NINE (9) 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $50,000.00 

be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Various Departments, to 

pay two (2) notes nos. 8 and 9 of the 1938 General Fund Series, maturing on or before June 

30, 1939, payable to the Alamo National ~ank and the Frost National Bank, San Antonio, Texas, 

as follows: 

AL&',1Q NATIONAL BANK 

Note No. 8 $25,000,.00 

FROST NATIONAL BANK 

Note No.9 $25,000.00 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of September, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Si:npson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Quin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 258 AN ORDINANCE - 176 
I APPROPRIATING MONJ:i..'Y OUT Olt' VARIOUS FUNDS FOR PAYROLLS 

IBE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the follo\rlng amounts 

be and the same are hereby appropriated out of the hereinafter named funds for payrolls. 

Fire Station #2 Building Fund of 1937 
Police & Firemen's Pension Fund 

$ 123.40 
6,675.01 

$6,798.41 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of September, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
city Clerk 

C. K. Quin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

Ilby the following vote on roll call, to-wit: 

IINo • 259 

Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

,I 
AN ORDINANCE -/77 

I! 
II 

APPROPRIATING $257.81 FOR ~JTAL OF TRACTOR AND GRADER, USED AT STINSON 

I' FIELD V,PA PROJECT NO. 9523, OUT OF STINSON AlBll"ORT FUND OF 1937 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the sum of $257.81, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Stinson Airport Fund of 1938, payable to Kelly 

Construction Company, Inc., San Antonio, Texas, rental of tractor and grader, including tract 

or operator, gas and oil, used at Stinson Field, WPA Project No. 9523, from September 10, 193 

to September 23, 1938, inclusive, as per a",jproved bill on file in the City auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of September, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

c. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

"I by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, RUbiola, Steffler, Wright. 

,'NO. 260 AN ORDINANCE - /78 
I 

I 
I 

" 

I 
APPROPRIATING $201.49 OUT OF STINSON AIRPORT FUND OF 1937 FOR MATERIALS 

AND SUPPLIES TO Bl!: USED IN CONNECTIOn WITH WPA PRO JECT 9523 AT STINSON 

FIELD 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $201.49, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Stinson Airport Fund of 1937 for materials and 

supplies for permanent public improvements of WPA Project No. 9523 at" Stinson Field, as per 

approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office. 



PASSED M~D APPROVED on the 29th day of September, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. geuin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-vvit: Ayes, i.:(.uin, Bushick, RUbiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 261 AN ORDINANCE MP- 171 
APPROPRIATING $11.18 OUT OF Trill 1938 GENERAL FUND TO PAY G. C. CARVAJAL, 

CITY DIRECTOR I"IILK AND DAIRY DIVISION, FOR EXPENSES INCURF.ED ON TRIP TO 

CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $11.18, be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1938 General Fund, Health Department, to pay 

G. C. Carvajal, City Director Milk & Dairy Division, for necessary expenses incurred on trip 

to Corpus Christi, Texas and return on official City Business, attending the District Meet- ! 

i 

ing of the Texas Public Health Workers in Corpus Christi on September 24, 1938. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of September, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Quin 
Mayor 

The :Mayor introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 262 AN ORDIN.ANCE - /80 
ACCEPTING THE PROPOSAL OF BURROUGHS ADDING MACHINE COMPANY AND APPROPRIATING 

T:r-IE SUM OF TVIO HUNDRED S.l2.'VETIT l£EN & 80/100 DOLLARS OR SO MUCH OF SAID SUM AS 

:.IAY BE REQUIRED, OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL :FUND 

I 

i 
I 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the within proposal, in~ 

sofar as it relates to one model 9 10 53 Electric Adding 10 Column etc., maehine as per bid 

only of Burroughs Adding Machine Co. to furnish the City of San Antonio, .ijousing Authority 

Department, with one electric model 9 10 53 as per bid, an allowance of three month rent @ 

$13.00 per month total of $39.00 to be allowed on a four month rental now due against the 

Housing Authority Dep't., be and the same is hereby accepted, and that the Mayor be and be 

is hereby authorized to enter on said proposal an acceptance of same as above specified on 

behalf of and as the act of the City of San Antonio, Texas; and, that the sum of two hundre~ 

seventeen & 80/100 Dollars or so much of said sum as may be required, be and it is hereby 

appropriated out of the 1938 General Fund, Housing Authority Department, for the payment 

thereof. 

PASSBD AND APPROVED on the 29th day of September, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

c. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

I 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approve~ 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, WrightJ 

I 

NO. 263 AN ORDINANCE -/8 I 
APPROPRIATING $534.38 FOR ftENTAL OF TRACTOR AND GRADER USED AT STINSON 

FIELD, WPA PROJECT NO. 9523, OUT OF STINSON ARIPORT FUNU OF 1937 

B~ IT ORDAI!,~D by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sUm of $534.38, b~ 
and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Stinson Airport Fund of 1937, payable to 

Lewis-Patten Company, San Antonio, Texas, rental of tractor and grader, including tractor 

o perat or, ga s and oil, use d at St inson Field, WPA Pro je ct No. 9523, from Se pt embe r 1, 1938 

to September 28, 1938, inclusive, as per approved bill on file in the City Auditor's Officer 

PASSED ~ID APPROVED on the 29th day of September, A. D. 1938. 

I 

'·1 

1 

I 

'·",1 1 

\ 

i • 

.... , ' 

" 
'., . 



~, 

E 
r 

.' 

, " 

ATT}~8T: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

7t 

I Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance J which was read, passed and approved 

Ii by the, following vote on roll call, to-wit: Aye s, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

, NO. 264 AN ORDINANCE MP- /8 Z 

APPROPRIATING $867.90 OUT OF STINSON AIRPORT FUND OF 1937 FOR TRUCK 

HIRE ON VlPA PRO eJECT NO. 9523 AT STINSOn FIJ::J..D 

BE IT ORDAIN~D by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $867.90, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of Stinson Airport Fund of 1937 for truck hire on VIT'A 

Pro tiect No. 9523, for permanent improvement s at Stinson Field, payable to persons as shown 

oh attached approved Engineer's statement. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of September, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

I NO. 265 

I 
AN ORDINANCE - /83 

APPROPRIATING MOl-JEY OUT 0]' VARIOUS FUNDS FOR PAYROLLS I 
I 

BE IT OHDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the following amount be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the hereinafter named funds for payrolls. 

Advert ising Fund 
Stinson Airport Fund of 1937 

137.50"'-
564.60 

702.10 

PASSbD_AND APPROVED on the 29th day of September, A. D. 1938. 
~ 

ATTEST: Jas. Sim2son 
City, Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, .dushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 266 AN ORDINANCE - /89-
APPROPRIATING ~45 .00 OUT OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO EXCAVATION TRUST 

ACCOUNT FOR REFUNDS AND R~?AIRS 

RE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $45.00, be, 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of Excavation Trust Account for refunds and repairs, 

as per City Engineer's letter of September 28, 1938, as follows: 

Romana R. Ramos 
Ben R. Favella 
City of San Antonio 

Refund 

" 
Repairs 

$9.00 
9.00 

27.00 

~45.00 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of September, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Quin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by t.he following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, 'luin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

, NO. 26'7 AN ORDINANCE - /BS 
APPROPRIATING $1,500.00 TO PAY BROOKS, NAPIER, BROVm AND MATTHEWS FOR 

LEGAL SERVICES IN THE DENMAN CASE 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that t $1,500.00 be and the 



\. 

same is hereby appropriated out of the 1938 General Fund - Judgments and Suits Department, 

to pay Brooks, Napier, Brovm and Matthews, for legal services rendered and to be rendered 

in the action of Leroy Denman, et al vs C. K. ~uin, et al., involving the application of the 

referendum clause of the City Charter. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29t h day of Septemb er, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which vms read, rassed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 268 AN ORDINANCE MP -/S(' 

APPROPRIATING $1,500.00 TO PAY DODSON & EZ,2ELL FOR .LEGAL SERVICES IN 

TIlli DENl1AN CASE 

Db IT ORDAIHED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, $1,500.00, be and the 

same is hereby appropriated out of the 1938 General Fund - Judgments and Suits Department, tc 

pay Dodson & Ezell, for legal services rendered and to be rendered in the action of Lercry 

Denman et al vs C. K. Quin, et al., invQlving the application of the referendum clause of 

the City Charter. 

PASSED MJD APPROVED on the 29th day of September, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Quin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: i-yes, Quin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

NO. 269 AN ORDINANCE - /87 
.i~PPROPRIATING $2.00 OUT OF 1938 G.B.NERAL FUND TO RE-IIvIDURSE DR. R. L. RHEA 

OF T:trc: CITY Hh.ALTH DEPART11EN'T, FOR EXPENSES InCURRED IN PACKING AND SHIPP­

ING CAT'S HEAD TO STATE LABORNrORY, AUSTIN, TEXAS, FOR RABIES TEST 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $2.00, be, 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Health Department, to re­

imburse Dr. R. L. Rhea of the City Health Department, for expenses incurred in packing and 

shipping eat's head to State Laboratory, Austin, Texas, for rabies test, as per approved bill 

on file in the City huditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of September, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, VJright. 

NO. 270 AN ORDINANCE - I B8 
APPROPRllTING $926.72 OUT OF TFlli RAIL REMOVAL FUND FOR MATi:.:RIALS AND 

SUPPLIES USED IN CONNECTION WITH WPA PROJECT NO. 9929 

ri~ IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $926.72, be 

and the same is appro priated hereby out of the Rail Removal Fund for mat erials and supplies 

for rail removal, VWA Project No. 9929 of the City of San Antonio, Texas, as per approved 

bills on file in the City auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of September, A. D. 1938. 

ATT~ST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Quin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler int roduced the follovdng ordinance, which was> read, passed and approvec 

I 

I 



I 

~ 
Or 

• 
10. 

IlbY the following vote on roll , to-wit: 
i 

Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE MP-Io'! iNO. 271 

APPROPRIATING ~132.60 OU~ OF THE FIRE STATION NO. 2 BUILDING FUND OF 

1937 FOR UAT.b;RIALS AND SUPPLIES USED IN CONNJi.CTION WITH WPA PHOJECT 

NO. 6676 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ~132.60, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the .Fire Stat ion 2 .duildihg j:i'und of 1937 for 

materials and supplies for perlllanent public improvements on WPA Project No. 6676, of the City 

of San Antonio, Texas, as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of September, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, 13ushick, Rubiola, steffler, Wright. 

INO • 272 AN ORDINANCE - /9D 
II 
I, APPROPRIATING $220.00 OUT O:F RAIL R.bUOVAL }iUND :B'OR PAYROLL 
il 

IUJE IT ORDAINED by the Gorrnissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the following amount 

of ~220.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of hail Eemoval Fund for payroll 

PASSED AND APPROV.bD:on the 29th day of September, A. D. 1938. 

~TTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor 

The 1.layor introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, uushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE - /91 
DESIGNATING COMMISSIONER FRANK H. :aUSHICK AND COMMISSIONER PAUL STEFFLER 

ON THE CIVIL S.ERVICE TRIAL BOARD 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that by a majority vote of 
-

the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, Frank H. Bushick, Commissioner of Taxation, 

and Paul Steffler, Commissioner of Streets, be and they are hereby elected as members of the 

Civil Service Trial Doard created by Section 146 of the Charter of the City of San Antonio, 

with all rights and powers therein specified until the 31st day of May, 1939. 

PASSED AND APPROVED ON the 29th day of september, 

ATT~ST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

A. D. 1938. 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following 0 I'dinance, which was read, passed and approve 

I by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Aye s, Q,uin, Bushick, Rub iola, St~ffler, Wright. 
'I 

.: NO. 273 AN ORDINANCE - /92 

I 

I ACCEPTING THl!; BI~,s 01" WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC & MFG. CO., GENERAL ELECTRIC CO., 

GRAYBAR ELECTRIC CO., GENERAL ELECTRIC SUPPLY CORPORATION, SOUTHERN EQ,UIPMENT 

CO., AND WESTINGHOUSE ELECTRIC SuPPLY CO., FOR THE LIGHTING EQ,UIPMENT FOR 

STINSON FIELD: AND APPROPRIATING $11,26:4_64 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS OE' THE CITY OF SAlJ ANTOrrrO:-

1. That the bid of Vvestinghouse Electric & r.1fg. Co., for Item I-A, Section A, 

for the Lighting Equipment for Stinson Field, is accepted, and $1,083.55 is appropriated fro 

the General Fund of 1938 - Stinson Field Department, to pay the same. 

Z. That the bid of General J:..lectric Co.,. for Items 2-A, 3-A, 4, 5 and 14, Sectio 

A, for the lighting eQuipment for Stinson Field, is accepted, and $$952.58 is appropriated 



74 

from the General Fund of 1938 - Stinson Field Department to pay the same. 

3. That the bid of Graybar Electric Co., for Items 6, 11, 13, 15, 20 and 21, 

Section A, and Items 2 and 8, Section B, for the lighting Equipment for Stinson Field, is 

accepted, and $3803.91 is appropriated from the General Fund of 1938 - Stinson Field DepartmEnt 

to pay the same. 

4. That the bid of General ~lectric Supply Corporation, for Items 7 and 8, Sectie n 

A, and Items 2 and 4, Section B, for the lighting Equipment for Stinson Field, is accepted, 

and $3,197.16 is appropriated from the General Fund of 1938 - Stinson Field Department to 

pay the same. 

5. That the bid of the Southern Equipment Company, for Items 1, 5, 6 and 7, 

Section B, for the Lighting Equipment for Stinson Field, is accepted, and $1,345.61 is 

appropriated from the General Fund of 1938 .- Stinson }i'ield Department to pay the same. 

6. That the bid of Westinghouse Electric Supply Co., for items 12,16,17,18 and 

19, Section A, and Item 3-A, Section B, for the Lighting Equipment for Stinson Field, is 

accepted, and $881.83 is appropriated from the General Fund of 1938 ~ Stinson Field Depart-

ment to pay the same. 

7. This Ordinance, the advertisement, the specifications and the bids of the 

contractors shall constitute the contract between the parties, and payment shall be made in 

accordance therevdth upon the proper estimate of the ~ngineer. 

8. PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of September, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. '{uin 
Mayor 

The Mayor introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved by the 

following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, geuin, Dushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

ACCEPTING AND APPROVING THE SECURITIES PLlGDG:E:D BY THE FROST NATIONAL BMf.K 

OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, TO SECURE THE CITY ]'UNDS DEPOSITED AND TO BE DEPOSIT­

l!.:D IN SAID BANK BY THE CITY DURING THE FISCAL YEAR 1938, AND DIRECTING THE 

DEPOSITING OF SAID S~CURITIES FOR SAFE-KEEPING AND RELEASING THE SURETIES 

ON ALL BONDS HERETOFORE GIVEN BY SAID BANK AS CITY DEPOSITORY 

{For full text of this Ordinance, see Ordinance Book "I" Page ~ l~· 

l~ayor Q,uin directed the Clerk to read the folloYling ordinance, which was read in full and 

passed and approved by the following vote on roll call , to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiole, 

steffler,. Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS, CALLING AN ELECTION IN IMPROVEMENT 

DISTRICT NO. 15 OF SAID CITY TO DET1!.."'RMINE WHETHER THE CITY SHALL ISSUE 

BONDS IN THE PRL"'JCIPAL A.l',10UNT OF $75, 000 ON T1-lli CREDIT OF SAID DISTRICT 

(For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book "I" Page :b J5 ) 

Commissioner Wright made the following reco:nm.endations, which were adopted by the following 

vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

Bragg Neon Sign Co. for a pe rmit to install a neon sign at Travis & N. Alamo. Granted. 

Bragg Neon Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 834 Victoria st. Granted. 

Bragg Neon Sign Co. for a penni t to erect a neon sign at 101 w. Comme rce St. Granted. 

M:odern Neon Corp. for a penuit to ere ct a neon sign at 101 W. Comme rce St. Granted. 

Neon Signs & Service Inc. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 2822 N. Flores St. Granted. 

Neo-Rite Company for a permit to erect a neon sign at Romana Plaza. Granted. 

I 

I 

I 

,I 



Reich Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon si'gn at 716 S. Hackberry st. Granted. 

Re lch Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 420 Monterrey st. Granted. 

Reich Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 1512 S. Laredo St. Granted. 

Texas Neon Sign Co. for a permit to erect a neon sign at 726 E. Commerce. Granted. 

Ilvollmer Electric Co. for a penuit to erect a neon sign at 500 Dolorosa Sye Granted. 

t~r::) (, 

Bear Oil & Dist. Co. for a permit to install gas equipment at 1938 W. Poplar st. Granted. 

Nornhauser and Co. for a permit to install gas equipment at 522 Guadalupe St. Granted. 

Sinclair Refining Co. for a pe rmit to install gas equipment at New Braunfels & Porter. Grant ~d. 

" 

Commissioner Steffler made the follovling recornmendat ions, which VIere adopted by the following 

vot.e on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

W. C. Speer and Mrs. W. C. Speer, to approve plat of City Block 2849, and tract A19, out of 

City Block A9. Granted. 

w. C. Speer and Mrs. W. C. Speer to approve vacating plat of City Block 2849, and Tract A19, 

out of City Block A9. Granted. 

The petition of St. Henry's Church and School, protesting against nuisance maintained at 

1204 Nogalitos, was read and referred to The City Health Officer. 

Conwissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, \mich was read~ passed and approved 

\)y the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

--JO. 274 AN ORDINANCE np- IrS 
APPROPRIATING $568.10 OUT OF STRE.B.:T IMPROV}1IJ'[ENT FUND OF 1937 FOB PAYROLL 

DE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the followihg amount 

of $568.10, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Street Improvement Fund of 1937 

for payroll, period ending September 30, 1938 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 29th day of September, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Jud Plumbing and Heating, Inc., petition for a permit to install fuel oil tank at 407 Adams 

Street, and it was read and referred to Commissioner Wright. 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned. 

APPROVED .~. c: ~ __ ..L ~" 
------------~~~~------~----~----~ L Mayor 

r6!- I ~ 
Cit~~ 




